

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Nos. 14-4151 and 14-4165

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; et al.,

Federal Defendants-Appellants,

and

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah

Case No. 2:13-cv-00278-DB

Honorable Dee Benson, District Judge

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

M. REED HOPPER

JONATHAN WOOD

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

[jw@pacifical.org](mailto:jw@pacifical.org)

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	xi
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. PETPO HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE UTAH PRAIRIE DOG REGULATION .....	7
II. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE DOESN'T AUTHORIZE THE UTAH PRAIRIE DOG REGULATION .....	11
A. The Utah Prairie Dog Regulation Isn't a Regulation of Economic Activity .....	12
B. Take of Utah Prairie Dogs Has Only Attenuated and Insubstantial Effects on Interstate Commerce .....	18
1. Impacts of the Environment and Ecosystems Generally on Interstate Commerce Are Attenuated from Utah Prairie Dog Takes .....	22

	Page
2. The Mere Possibility That the Utah Prairie Dog Could Be the Subject of Future Economic Activity Can't Justify Regulation Under the Commerce Clause . . . . .	24
3. The Eco-tourism Rationale Can't Justify Regulation of Every Activity That Affects the Utah Prairie Dog . . . . .	25
4. The Commerce Clause Can't Be Stretched To Authorize Federal Regulation of Any Activity That Affects Anything That Has Garnered Academic Interest . . . . .	26
C. All Species Cannot Be Aggregated To Measure Whether the Utah Prairie Dog Regulation Has a Substantial Effect on Interstate Commerce . . . . .	27
III. THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE DOESN'T AUTHORIZE THE UTAH PRAIRIE DOG REGULATION . . . . .	31
A. The Necessary and Proper Clause Authorizes Regulation of Activities Necessary To Avoid Frustrating the Federal Government's Ability To Regulate the Market for a Commodity Pursuant to a Comprehensive Regulatory Scheme . . . . .	32
B. The Federal Government's Ability To Regulate the Market for Any Commodity Is Not Frustrated by Restrictions on Its Ability To Regulate the Take of Utah Prairie Dogs . . . . .	35
C. The Federal Appellants' and Friends of Animals' Interpretation Would Eviscerate Any Limit on the Necessary and Proper Clause . . . . .	38
IV. <i>WYOMING</i> DID NOT ADDRESS THE ISSUES RAISED IN THIS CASE . . . . .	41
CONCLUSION . . . . .	43
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	44

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kepthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	6, 22, 37
<i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. Lautenbacher</i> , 319 Fed. Appx. 588 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	9
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) . . . . .	35-36
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) . . . . .	31
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) . . . . .	25, 39-40
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. (6 Otto) 727 (1877) . . . . .	33
<i>GDF Realty Invs. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	6, 13, 16, 23, 25, 37
<i>GDF Realty Invs. v. Norton</i> , 362 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	21, 40
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896) . . . . .	21
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) . . . . .	31
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	6, 12, 19, 33
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) . . . . .	5, 13, 28-30, 32, 34-36
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) . . . . .	14, 33
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981) . . . . .	14, 33
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Association, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) . . . . .	14, 17

	Page
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	21
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing and Section 4(d) Rule Litigation MDL No. 1993</i> , 720 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	8-9
<i>Kann v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 88 (1944) .....	21
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960) .....	34
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	31, 33, 41
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	6, 13-15, 23-25, 27, 39
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	5, 11, 20, 25, 32, 37-38, 40, 42
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	42
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	16
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	6, 12
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	13, 16
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	31-32, 35
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) .....	9-10
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 33
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	21
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	24, 39

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Carel</i> , 668 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....	37
<i>United States v. Haney</i> , 264 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	32-33
<i>United States v. Jeronimo-Bautista</i> , 425 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013) .....	34
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	5, 11-12, 14-16, 19, 21-25, 27-29, 34, 37, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	5-6, 11-14, 17-20, 24-27, 29, 32, 37, 39-41
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006) ....	6-7, 11-13, 16-19, 22, 28, 30, 32, 36, 43
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 405 F.3d 852 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 14, 18
<i>Village of Kaktovik v. Watt</i> , 689 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	39
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	18
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Public Service Co. of Colorado</i> , 690 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	7-9
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	33
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (D. Wyo. 2005) .....	42-43
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 442 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	41-42



Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 10

    § 706 ..... 10

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a) ..... 39

    § 1531(a)(1) ..... 17

    § 1531(b) ..... 38-39

    § 1532(19) ..... 3-4, 13, 15, 17

    § 1533(d) ..... 3

    § 1538 ..... 30

    § 1538(a)(1)(E) ..... 36

    § 1540(b)(1) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2401 ..... 10

30 U.S.C. § 1265 ..... 14

Crime Control Act of 1990,  
    P.L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789 (1990) ..... 16, 29, 34

P.L. No. 107-273, 116 Stat. 1758 (2002) ..... 30

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994,  
    P.L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) ..... 29, 34

### Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.31(c) .....	8-9
§ 17.40(g) .....	3-4, 7-8, 13-15, 17, 29

### Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	31
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 .....	25

### Rule

10th Cir. R. 28.2(C)(1) .....	1
-------------------------------	---

### Miscellaneous

49 Fed. Reg. 22,330 (May 29, 1984) .....	36
Final Rule Revising the Special Rule for the Utah Prairie Dog, 77 Fed. Reg. 46,158 (Aug. 2, 2012) .....	2-3, 10, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973) .....	23-24, 37
Kozinski, Alex, <i>Introduction to Volume Nineteen</i> , 19 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (1995) .....	11
Lowenberg, Daniel J., <i>The Texas Cave Bug and the California Arroyo Toad “Take” on the Constitution’s Commerce Clause</i> , 36 St. Mary’s L.J. 149 (2004) .....	40
Nagle, John Copeland, <i>The Commerce Clause Meets the Delhi Sands Flower-Loving Fly</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 174 (1998) .....	38, 40

	<b>Page</b>
S. Rep. 93-307 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2989 .....	39
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1966) .....	13
